## RESOLUTION DESIGNATING A CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS

**MOTIONED BY:** Velazquez **SECONDED BY:** Friedrich

**WHEREAS,** the North Hudson Sewerage Authority (the "Authority") is a public body, duly formed under the Sewerage Authorities law, constituting Chapter 138 of the Laws of New Jersey of 1946, as amended (Chapter 14A of Title 40 of the New Jersey Statutes Annotated) and possesses the powers set forth therein; and

**WHEREAS,** by statute approved January 8, 2002 and effective July 8, 2002, the State of New Jersey has enacted the Open Public Records Act (OPRA) (P.L. 2001, c.404; N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1, et seq.), which has modified substantially the law of the State of New Jersey to the right of access to government records on the part of the public; and

**WHEREAS**, among other things, the aforesaid statute requires governmental entities of the State of New Jersey to designate the custodian of such records as to whom requests for access are to be presented.

**WHEREAS,** the Executive Director has appointed Omar Vicioso as Custodian of Records and the Executive Director has requested the endorsement of the Finance Committee for this appointment; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee has given its unanimous endorsement.

## **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Authority as follows:

Section 1. Omar Vicioso is hereby designated as the Custodian of Records pursuant to OPRA.

Section 3. A salary increase of \$5,000 for new responsibilities.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect October 1, 2022.

## **DATED: SEPTEMBER 15, 2022**

## RECORD OF COMMISSIONERS' VOTE

	YES	NO	ABSENT
Commissioner Kappock	X		
Commissioner Marotta			X
Commissioner Gardiner			X
Commissioner Friedrich	X		
Commissioner Guzman	X		
Commissioner Velazquez	X		
Commissioner Barrera	X		
Commissioner Zucconi	X		
Commissioner Assadourian	X		

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS RESOLUTION WAS DULY ADOPTED BY THE NORTH HUDSON BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ON SEPTEMBER 15, 2022.

